

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 17, 2021

Contact: Katherine Levasseur

Director of External and Governmental Affairs

katherine.levasseur@vsc.edu

Vermont State Colleges System Board Congratulates Northern Vermont University President, Dr. Elaine C. Collins, on a Remarkable Tenure and Thanks Her for Her Service

MONTPELIER, VT —The Board of Trustees of the Vermont State Colleges System has accepted the resignation of Northern Vermont University President, Dr. Elaine C. Collins. President Collins will continue serving through mid-August. She has served as Northern Vermont University President since the college's founding in 2018. Prior to that, she served as president of Johnson State College, one of the two institutions that unified to create Northern Vermont University. Board Chair Lynn Dickinson issued the following statement on President Collins's resignation:

"It is with great sadness that I accept the resignation of Northern Vermont University President, Dr. Elaine C. Collins. Dr. Collins has served the Vermont State Colleges System remarkably since she came to us in 2015 as the president of Johnson State College. Her tenure at the VSCS is noted for her work to achieve national recognition for Northern Vermont University's campuses and programs, for her leadership during the unification of Lyndon State College and Johnson State College into Northern Vermont University, and for her strategic, visionary approach to leading Johnson State College and later Northern Vermont University."

Chancellor Sophie Zdatny added, "President Collins is known for her student-centered approach to her role as president. We are particularly proud of her accomplishments in laying the groundwork for establishing Northern Vermont University as a Learning and Working Community, for her tremendous success in securing the largest financial gift in VSCS history, and for securing COPLAC status for the Johnson campus of Northern Vermont University. Additionally, her work to found Do North Coworking, the partnership she established with Vermont Woodworking School, and her efforts to secure a 1.8-million-dollar Title III Strengthening Institutions Grant will leave a lasting legacy of her dedication to Northern Vermont.

Presidents Collins is a visionary leader who works tirelessly on behalf of NVU learners and the greater community needs, as demonstrated by her founding of the NVU Center for Teaching and Learning, securing of two USDA grants in support of teleconferencing to link NVU programming to 60 sites across Vermont and to connect mental health providers to lower cost professional development opportunities, the new degree programs she launched, and her partnership with Vermont Technical College to bring a bachelor's degree in nursing to the Northeast Kingdom. She is an invaluable asset to the VSCS team and



we are confident she will provide immeasurable contributions in her next endeavor. We are grateful for her many years of service to the VSCS and wish her the very best in her transition to new opportunities.

We look forward to continuing to work with President Collins through to her departure in mid-August. Tomorrow morning, the VSCS Board of Trustees will be meeting to consider the appointment of an interim president to lead NVU as it transitions."

For the benefit of Vermont, the Vermont State Colleges system provides affordable, high quality, student-centered, and accessible education, fully integrating professional, liberal, and career study, consistent with student aspirations and regional and state needs. The Vermont State Colleges system includes Castleton University, the Community College of Vermont, Northern Vermont University, and Vermont Technical College. Learn more at www.vsc.edu.

###